

No. 15-674

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

STATE OF TEXAS, et al.,

Respondents.

—◆—
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The United States
Court Of Appeals For The Fifth Circuit**

—◆—
**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE AND BRIEF
OF GONZALEZ OLIVIERI LLC, QUAN LAW
GROUP PLLC, AND REINA BATES LAW FIRM AS
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

—◆—
RAED GONZALEZ
Counsel of Record
SHERIDAN GREEN
NAIMEH SALEM
BRUCE GODZINA
CURTIS WHITE
AMBER GRACIA

GONZALEZ OLIVIERI LLC
2200 Southwest Freeway, Suite 550
Houston, TX 77098
(713) 481-3040
rgonzalez@gonzalezolivierillc.com

BRIAN K. BATES
AMANDA WATERHOUSE
REINA & BATES
123 Northpoint Dr., Suite 190
Houston, TX 77057

ALEXANDRE I. AFANASSIEV
QUAN LAW GROUP, PLLC
5444 Westheimer Rd., Suite 1750
Houston, TX 77056

Counsel for Amici Curiae

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF
OUT OF TIME OF AMICI CURIAE
GONZALEZ OLIVIERI LLC, QUAN LAW
GROUP PLLC, AND REINA BATES LAW FIRM
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. DAPA is a Proper Exercise of Administrative Discretion.....	2
A. Background.....	2
B. DAPA does not Violate the Separation of Powers Doctrine under <i>Youngstown's</i> Framework	5
II. DAPA Does Not Violate the Take Care Clause.....	6
A. The Take Care Clause as a Source of Enforcement Discretion	7
B. Categorical Nonenforcement in the Context of Prosecutorial Discretion	7
C. The INA Itself Proscribes Broad Powers of Enforcement Discretion	8
D. Role of Enforcement Discretion	9
E. The President's Actions fall Squarely within the Confines of the Take Care Clause	10
III. DAPA is not subject to review under the APA.....	11
A. DAPA Does Not Constitute an Abdication of Statutory Responsibilities	12

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
B. The INA does not impose a duty to remove unlawful immigrants	13
C. The President Cannot Abdicate a Non-existent Duty	15
D. The Scope of DAPA has been Grossly Exaggerated by its Critics.....	16
E. DAPA does not Constitute a Nonenforcement Policy	18
IV. Congressional Alternatives Exist to Judicial Review of Administrative Nonenforcement Policies	19
CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
SUPREME COURT CASES	
<i>Adams v. Richardson</i> , 351 F. Supp. 636 (D.D.C. 1972)	11, 12
<i>Arizona v. United States</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2492 (2012)	10
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. NRDC, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	4
<i>Heckler v. Chaney</i> , 470 U.S. 821 (1985)	7, 11, 15
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. 137 (1803)	6
<i>Switcherman’s Union of North America v. National Medication Bd.</i> , 320 U.S. 297 (1943)	19
<i>United States v. Armstrong</i> , 517 U.S. 456 (1996)	7
<i>Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer</i> , 343 U.S. 579 (1952)	5, 6, 11
FEDERAL APPELLATE COURT CASES	
<i>Schering Corp. v. Heckler</i> , 779 F.2d 683 (D.C. Cir. 1985)	18
<i>Smith v. Meese</i> , 821 F.2d 1484 11th Cir. 1987)	7
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Constitution, Article II, § 3	6, 8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
STATUTES	
5 U.S.C. § 701(a)(2).....	11, 12
8 U.S.C. § 1103(a)(3).....	8, 9
8 U.S.C. § 1182.....	13
8 U.S.C. § 1227	13, 14, 17
8 U.S.C. § 1229	15
8 U.S.C. § 1229a	13, 14, 15
8 U.S.C. § 1229a(c)(1)(A)	14
8 U.S.C. § 1255(a).....	14
8 U.S.C. § 1324(a).....	17
8 U.S.C. § 1324(a)(h)(3).....	18
Fla. Stat. § 798.02 (1868)	8
RULES	
Sup. Ct. R. 37.....	1
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Black’s Law Dictionary 10th Ed. (2009)	6
Blackman, <i>The Constitutionality of DAPA Part II: Faithfully Executing the Law</i> , 19 Tex. Rev. Law & Pol. 213, Spring 2015.....	<i>passim</i>
Executive Grants of Temporary Immigration Relief, 1956-Present, American Immigration Counsel, Oct 02, 2014	3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Jeh Charles Johnson, U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec., Exercising Prosecutorial Discretion with Respect to Individuals Who Came to the United States as Children and with Respect to Certain Individuals Who Are the Parents of U.S. Citizens or Permanent Residents 4 (2014).....	2, 9
Letter from Thomas Jefferson to William H. Cabell, 11 August 1807	4
Press Release, Office of the Press Sec’y, White House, Weekly Address: Immigration Accountability Executive Action (Nov. 22, 2014)	2
